THURSDAY

FR

4

Rule 2 47

(@) neert AUl name(s) and
wddresa(es) of wdmintsirators

(%) Inseri date

Contact Detalls:

You do not have Ip grve any
contact h‘bfmahm in the box

= da 3wl haln

Form 2.24

The insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report 2.248
Name of Company Company number
| Passion For Life Healthcare Limited 03244283
In the For courl use only
Guildford County Counl 67 of 2009
(full name of court)

We (a) Jamea Bradney and Andrew Duncan of Bridge Business Recavery, 3rd Floor, 38-45
Shaftesbury Avenue, London W1D BLA

Joint Administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress repart for the pariad

From To

(b} 1 January 2010 {b) 10 May 2010

Ag—
Signed __ =3
Joint Aci'nlnlst

Dated

Bndge Business Recovery
3rd Floor
39-45 Shaﬂesbury Avenue

L —

03/06/2010 Iouse, Crown Way, Cardi? CF44 3UZ DX 33058 Cordint
COMPANIES HOUSE
FIDEIBE 520 f1mm 0100t me .y o
*AU40GKEE"
Ad0 210572010 62

COMPANIES HOUSE

10100510Uplosd-Form 2.24B-460613




Passion For Life Healthcare Limited - In Administration
Final Report to Craditors
10 May 2010

Passlon For Life Healthcare Limited
(In Administration)

Final Progress Report of the Joint Administrators
Pursuant tc Rule 2,117 of The
Insolvency Rules 1936

10 May 2010

Brldge Business Recovery
3rd Floor

39-45 Shaftesbury Avenue
London

W1D 6LA

ADM16300




Passion For Life Healthcare Limited - In Administration
Final Report to Creditors
10 May 2010

Namaes of Joint Administrators:

Date of appointment.
Date of report:
Appointed by:

Court reference:

James Bradney

Andrew Duncan

1 July 2009

10 May 2010
The Directors

Guildford County Court no. 57 of 2009

ADM18300




Passion For Life Healthcare Limited - In Administration
Final Report to Creditors
10 May 2010

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Background

3. Asset Realisations

4 Investigation

5 Dividend Prospects/Prescribed Part
6 Cost and Expenses

7 End of Administralion

8. Other Matters

APPENDICES

1 Statutory information

2 Receipts and Payments Account

3 Schedule of Joint Admimstrators’ ime costs
4 Proof of Debt Form

ADM16300




Passlon For Life Healthcare Limited - In Admnistration
Final Report to Creditors
10 May 2010

L

12

1.3

21

22

23
24

31

32

3.3
34

35
36

INTRODUCTION

James Bradney and Andrew Duncan of Bndge Business Recovery were apponied Joint
Administrators of Passion For Life Healthcare Limited (“the Company”) on 1 July 2009 by the
Directors of the Company pursuant to paragraph 22 of Schedule 81 to The Insolvency Act
1986

The purpose of this Report 1s to provide creditors with a final account of the progress of the
Administration, in accordance with Rule 2 117 of The Insolvency Rules 1986

This report should be read in conjunction with the earlier Reports to creditors dated 24 August
2009 and 28 January 2010

BACKGROUND

The Company was incorporated on 30 August 1996

Statutory information on the Company and a summary of its financial position prior to the
appointment of the Joint Administrators i1s included within Appendix 1

The Company's principal activity was the distnbution of healthcare products

The man causes of failure were due to the worldwide finantial cnsis and the subsequent
recession causing overseas distributors to reduce order levels and ‘de-stock’ The Company
suffered a near 50% reduction in turnover from the autumn of 2008 Further reasons for the
Company's falure were disclosed in the Joint Administrators’ Proposals dated 24 August
2009,

ASSET REALISATIONS

Sale of Business

Immediately upon our appointment, we took the decision to sell the business and assets of
the Company as a going concern to Ana Healthcare Limited Ana Healthcare Limited is
connected by way of common Directors and Shareholders

Tha sale completed on 2 July 2008 The consideration was apportioned as follows

£
Rent Deposit 25,300
Stock 81,792
Geodwill, Intellectual Proparty 36,588
and Work In Progress
Equipment 13,412
Total 167,092

An amount of £25,300 was received in respect of the rent deposit

An amount of £36,588 was receved in respect of goodwill, intellectual property and work in
progress

An amount of £13,412 was received In respect of equipment

In accordance with the Sale and Purchase Agreement, the consideration due in respect of
stock only becomes payable when the stock is utlised or sold. This process and the

ADM18300




Passion For Life Healthcare Limited - In Administration
Final Report to Creditors
10 May 2010

37

38

39

310

41

51

52

53

54

556

56

subsequent payments are monitored by the Joint Administrators on a monthly basis To date,
payments totalling £49,136 were received in respect of the stock An amount totalling
£42,656 remains outstanding

Book Debta

The Company's book debts, with a book value of £514,951 and estimated to reahse value of
£388,213, were subject to a specific charge and assigned to Eurofactor (UK) Limited Ana
Healthcare Limited was instructed to collect in the book debts on behalf of Eurofactor (UK)
Limited Any surplus book debts, once Eurofactor (UK) Limited were repaid 1n full, were made
available to the Company as an uncharged asset

Eurofactor (UK) Limited's liability of £392,174 has now been paid in full and further book debt
realisations of £93,529 were received by the Joint Administrators An amount totalling
£15,050 remains outstanding on the debtor ledger. Howaver, the timing and quantum of any
further realtsations i1n respact of these book debts remains uncertain at this tme

An amount of £57,623 plus VAT has been paid to Aria Healthcare Limited in respect of debt
collection fees

Cash at Bank

An amount totaling £5,161 was received in respect of cash at bank

INVESTIGATION

A conduct report on the Directors was submitted to the Department for Business Innovation
and Skills on 24 February 2010

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS/PRESCRIBED PART

Secured Creditors

Eurofactor (UK) Limited heid a specific charge over the bock debts and a fixed and fioating
charge over the remaining assets of the Company

As detailed above, Eurofactor (UK) Limited's charge was satisfied in full A deed of
satisfaction has been filed at Companies House

No further secured claims have been received and no more are expected

Preferential Creditors

No claims from preferential creditors have been received and none are expected

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to section 176A of the Insclvency Act 1986 where a floating charge 18 created after
15 September 2003 a prescnbed part of the Company's net property shall be made avallabie
to unsecured creditors.

The prescnbed part 1s calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows -

Net property less than £10,000 50%, unless you think costs of distnbution>benefit
Net property in excess of £10,000 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafter

ADM18300




Passion For Life Healthcare Limited - In Administration
Final Report to Creditors
10 May 2010

57

58

59
510

511

62

63

71

72

73

74

The maximum value of the ring-fenced proportion of the funds, 1s known as the “prescnbed
part’, 1s £600,000

There will not be a prescribed part In this case as Eurofactor (UK) Limited's liability was

zagsﬁed in full from realisatons of the assets subject to their specific charges i.e the book
ebts.

Non Preferential Creditors

According to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs, non-preferential creditors total £804,472

To date, the following claims have been received.

£
HM Revenue & Customs 60,452
Trade & Expense Creditors 660,655
Total 721,107

It is likely there will be sufficlent realisations to enable the Joint Liquidators o make a
distribution ta the non-preferential creditors of the Company once appointed

COSTS AND EXPENSES

Details of payments are shown on the Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix 2, the
contents of which are self-explanatory

Attached at Appendix 3 is an analysis of our time costs in accordance with the provisions of
SIP9 for the penod 1 July 2009 to 10 May 2010 You will note that our total time costs n the
penod of the Administration are £54,716 excluding VAT representing 254 hours at an average
charge out rate of £215 In addition, disbursements totalling £1,714 excluding VAT have been
incurred,

An amount totalling £54,984 plus VAT has been drawn in respect of these time costs and

disbursements Details of our firm's charge out rates and the basis of recharging of expenses
as well as a creditor's guide to Administration fees can be found on our website at

www bndagebr.co uk/technical-details/adrministration

END OF ADMINISTRATION

Following the approval of the Proposals at the meeting of creditors held on 8 September
2009, the Joint Administrators are now taking the appropnate steps to place the Company into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liqguidation, to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors

Upon the filing of the necessary statutory form with the Reqistrar of Compantes, Andrew
Duncan and | will be appointed as Joint Liquidators of the Company and the Admmmistration
will come to an end

In accordance with rule 2 117 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 | can confirm that the following
assets wiil be dealt with in the iquidation-

Stock

An amount totaling £42,656 remains outstanding In respect of stock as per the Sale and
Purchase Agreement,

ADM18300




Passion For Life Healthcare Limited - In Administration
Final Report to Creditors
10 May 2010

75

76
1.7

78

The Joint Liquidators will continue fo collect the stock payments on a monthly basis mn
accordance with the Sale and Purchase Agreement

Book Debts

The debt collection process will continue to be monitored by the Joint Liquidators

An amount totalling £15,050 remnains outstanding on the debtor ledger However, the timing
and quantum of any further realisations in respect of these book debts remains uncertain at
this time :

Joint Administrators’ Funds

The Joint Administrators’ funds in hand, totalling £86,270, will be transferred to the Jount
Liquidators

OTHER MATTERS

If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague
James Carr on 0207 025 6144,

'I:‘—A'r;

James Bradney
Joint Administrator

ADM18300




Passion For Life Healthcare Limited - In Administration
Final Report to Creditors
10 May 2010

APPENDIX 1

STATUTORY INFORMATION

ADM16300




Passion For Life Healthcare Limited - In Administration
Final Report to Creditors
10 May 2010

Date of Incorporation

Registered Number

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Shareholders

Registered Office

Former Trading Address

Previous Company Name

Charges

STATUTORY INFORMATION

30 August 1998

03244293

Phihp Matthew Artus

Alexander James Hanbury Duggan
Robert Andrew Gray

Richard James Lenton

Anton Marcel Mercier

Richard Austin Wiffen

Philip Matthew Artus

Anton Marcel Mercier — 57 Ordinary A Shares

Robert Andrew Gray - 57 Ordinary A Shares

Alexander James Hanbury Duggan - 133 Ordinary C Shares
Phillip Matthew Artus — 133 Ordinary C Shares

Richard James Lenton — 20 Ordinary D Shares

Richard Austin Wiffen — 13 Ordinary D Shares

Current Formerly

3" Floor 55 High Street
3945 Shaftesbury Avenue Epson
London Surrey

WID GLA KT19 8DH

55 High Street

Epson

Surrey

KT19 8DH

Passion For Life Products Limited (changed 12 December
2002)

Eurofactor (UK} Limited
All Assets Debenture
24 June 2008

ADM18300




Passion For Life Healthcare Limited - in Administration
Final Repart to Creditors
10 May 2010

Financial Information

Fixed Asseots

Current Assets
Total Assets

Creditors: amounts falling due within one
year
Creditors: amounts falling due after more
than

one year
Total Liabllitles

Net Assets/(Liabilities)
Called Up Share Capital

Share Premium Account
Net retained profit/loss

Shareholder Funds

Abbreviated Abbreviated
Balance Sheetas Balance Sheet as
at 31 May 2008 at 31 May 2007

£ £
108,886 109,462
2,027,325 1,741,521
2,136,211 1,850,883
(1,610,410) (1,488,301)
(1,610,410) (1,488,301)
526,801 362,682
405 405
52,465 52,465
472,931 309,812 .

525,801 362,682

ADM16300







Passion For Life Healthcare Limited - In Administration

Final Report to Creditors
10 May 2010

APPENDIX 2
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

ADM16300







PASSION FOR LIFE HEALTHCARE LIMITED

IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' SUMMARY RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Directors’

For perlod 1
estimated July 2008 to 29 TOTAL
Statemant of April 2010
Affairs
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Bank Interest Gross 2059 20 69
Surplus Book Debts 18,743 00 93,529.29 93,529 29
Cash at Bank 5161 39 5,161.39
Equipment 13,412 00 13,412 00 13,412 00
Goodwill, Intellectual Property and WIP 36,588 00 36,588.00 36,588 00
Rent Deposit 25,300 00 25,300 00 25,300 00
Stock 91,792 00 49,136.11 49,136 11
TOTAL 185,835.00 223,147.38 223 147 38

PAYMENTS

Agents Fees (1,500 00) (1,500.00)
Debt Collection Fees (57,623 02) (57,623 02)
Legal Fees (4,584.81) (4,584 81)
Office Holders' Fees (53,270 84) (53,270 84)
Office Holders' Disbursements {1,713 89) (1,713 59}
VAT Inputs (18,185 31) (18,185 31)

TOTAL (136,877 57) (136,877 57)

Net Receipts (Payments)

___®626981




Passion For Life Healthcare Limited - In Admimistration
Final Report to Creditors
10 May 2010

APPENDIX 3
SCHEDULE OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS

ADM18300




ez st 2 iy sre oL v8 RinoH 10}

o'SILYS 05 199 v 299V 05 Z56'L 00¥Fer'LZ pofinyn awyt o)
€6 Zve 05 601L'S) 0€ 29 000 OF L€ 000 00\t SJ9ESY JO UORESIERY
0B 522 00 916'G 0Z 92 0o 05 Sk 000 0L0 suonebysanu)
ot 681 60 9¥Z'ZL 9v ) zL 9t 080 08 6} soppUD
0052€ 0s L8) 050 000 000 000 050 siepew yoeds ISBD

§2 96212 5941 0l Z¢ Buwueld pue uonRASIIWDY

pajyiwI] aJeayt|eay apn o4 UoISSed 9511u8

0102/50/0} 9 6002/20/L0
fjuo swn 6dIS







Passion For Life Healthcare Limited - In Administration

Final Repart to Creditors
10 May 2010

APPENDIX 4
PROOF OF DEBT FORM

ADM18300







Proof of Debt — Ganeral Form

Passlan For Life Healthcare Limited \n Administration

Date of admirustration 1 July 2009

1. {Name of creditor
(if a company please also give company reglstration
number).

2 |Address of creditor for comespondencs

3 [Total amount of claim, mcluding any Valua Added Tax and
cutstanding uncapltalised interest as at the date the
company went into admistration

4 |Details of any documents by reference {o which the debt can
be substantiated, (Note: Please attach the refevant
documents to the proof of debt form to subsiantiate the
claim)

§ |ifamountin 3 above Inciudes outstanding uncaprtalised £
interast please state amount,

§. |Particulars of how and when debt incurred

'(!Lf you need more space append a centinuation sheet to this
rm)

7 |Pariiculars of any security held, the value of the security, and
the date it was given

§ |Particulars of any reservation cf litle claimed m respect of
goods supplied to which the claim relates,

9. |Signature of creditor of person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relabion to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Administrator Administrator

POD




